
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

26 May 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 2ND JUNE, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Chair for the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 

Committee meeting held on 24 March 2021.

6 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 36)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: To inform Members of the grant claim certification by Audit 
Wales for the year ended 31 March 2020.

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 (Pages 37 - 74)

Report of 
[...]
bers addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AUDIT COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held as 
a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 24 March 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

APOLOGIES: Mike Whiteley and Matt Edwards of Audit Wales

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education), 
Councillor Glyn Banks (Cabinet Member for Finance), Councillor Billy Mullin 
(Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets), Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager (for minute numbers 29 to 37), 
Corporate Finance Manager, Interim Technical Finance Manager, Principal 
Accountant, Team Leader - Democratic Services and Democratic Services Officer

Gwilym Bury and Kieran Vickery (observer) from Audit Wales

29. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman advised of a change in the order of business to allow the 
Internal Audit Manager to present agenda items 8-13.  The remainder of the items 
would be considered in the order shown on the agenda.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

As a Board member of NEW Homes, Councillor Janet Axworthy declared a 
personal interest on agenda item 4 - Treasury Management Quarter 4 Update.

31. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 were approved, as 
moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

Matters Arising

Minute number 22 - the Chief Officer (Governance) drew attention to the 
amended resolution to clarify that the legislation allowed for an elected Member to 
be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  This had been communicated to 
the Committee following the meeting in January.

Minute number 23 - as suggested by Sally Ellis, it was agreed that the 
remaining two places on the recruitment panel for the additional lay member would 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



be offered to one of the existing lay members and one of the elected Members on 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

32. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to note the change in the 
name of the Audit Committee to the Governance and Audit Committee, with 
additional functions to be reflected in the Terms of Reference.  The changes would 
be reported to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee prior to approval 
by County Council for implementation from April 2021.  As reported at the previous 
meeting, further changes to the composition of the renamed Committee would be 
introduced from May 2022.

In response to a question from Sally Ellis, the Internal Audit Manager said 
that a timetable would be prepared in conjunction with the Forw
[...]
 that some audits relating to current 
matters had been prioritised.

When asked by Sally Ellis, the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that lower 
resource levels this year had been factored into the Plan and that some medium 
priority reviews would provide more balance and flexibility given the uncertainty of 
the emergency situation.  She also provided details on various work-streams on 
anti-fraud initiatives.

The Chief Executive reiterated the ongoing commitment that resources in 
Internal Audit would not be reduced at any point without the agreement of the 
Committee.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Johnson and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the areas covered, including those prioritised for the first 
year, and the level of audit resources, the Committee approves the Flintshire 
Internal Audit Strategic Plan for 2021-2024.

34. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS

The Internal Audit Manager presented the results of the annual assessment 
of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The 
outcome of the internal self-assessment for 2020/21 and the external assessment 
undertaken for 2016/17 demonstrated that the Council continued to comply with 
the standards in all significant areas and operated independently and objectively.  
The report also included progress on actions to address elements of partial 
conformance and one of non-conformance.

Councillor Paul Johnson’s proposal that the report and its findings be 
accepted was seconded by Councillor Janet Axworthy.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee accepts the report and its findings on the self-assessment.

Page 7



35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the regular report showing progress 
against the Plan, final reports issued, action tracking, performance indicators and 
current investigations.

Since the last report, there were no Red (limited assurance) reports and 
only one Amber Red (some assurance) report on the review of Continuing Health 
Care.  It was noted that the total number of overdue actions had reduced since 
publication of the report.

Sally Ellis raised concerns about the number of long overdue actions 
particularly those marked high priority.  In recognising the various reasons that 
could lead to delays, the Internal Audit Manager agreed to liaise with the 
respective managers so that the Committee could be provided with an updated 
position on the status of high priority overdue actions.

The Chief Executive said that he and the Chief Officer (Governance) and 
Internal Audit Manager would liaise with the Chief Officer Team on the review of 
outstanding actions of high importance to give assurance and clarity to the 
Committee.  On the actions from the Continuing Health Care review, he said that 
the matter had been escalated at regional level and had been raised directly with 
the Health Board.  The Chief Officer (Governance) noted that as this was a 
funding issue, progress would be monitored by the Corporate Resources Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee under its forward work programme in the new municipal 
year.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Johnson, the Internal Audit 
Manager provided clarification on the review of the Pest Control service.

Following concerns raised by Allan Rainford about the process for overdue 
actions, the Internal Audit Manager gave assurance of engagement with those 
services to extend deadlines to assist with closing actions.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Johnson and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

36. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented an update on actions arising from 
previous meetings, and advised that the workshop on the Annual Governance 
Statement would take place on the afternoon of 21 April 2021.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Paul 
Johnson and Geoff Collett.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the report and welcomes the progress made.

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, including movements since the last report.  Items 
scheduled would be reviewed to take account of the additional responsibilities 
arising from the legislative changes.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Janet Axworthy and Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

38. QUARTER 4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2020/21

The Interim Technical Finance Manager presented the quarterly update on 
matters relating to the Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and 
Practices to the end of February 2021.  The Council’s position on investments and 
long and short term borrowing was reported, together with an update on the 
economic context and interest rate forecast.

Allan Rainford raised a number of points on the investment and short-term 
borrowing portfolios.  The Interim Technical Finance Manager explained that the 
use of Money Market Funds (MMF) helped to diversify investments within the 
scope of the strategy, and that investments were managed daily to maximise the 
position and to plan ahead.

In response to a question from Sally Ellis, it was explained that use of 
MMFs met the Council’s prudent approach to investments - particularly during the 
emergency situation - to manage risk and return.

On the format of the appendices, Councillor Paul Johnson suggested that 
the investment portfolio include the total from the previous year for comparison 
and that the short-term borrowing portfolio be listed in order of start date to see the 
pattern of borrowing throughout the period.  In response to a further question, 
there was no significant impact on cashflow arising from the emergency situation.

As Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Glyn Banks welcomed the 
findings of the report.

Page 9



The Chief Officer (Governance) suggested that officers consider the 
comments made by Councillor Johnson to identify a more accessible way to 
present the information.

This was agreed by the Corporate Finance Manager who said that similar 
enhancements could be reflected in the outturn report due later in the year.

On that basis, the recommendation was moved by Councillor Paul Johnson 
and seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Treasury Management 2020/21 quarterly update be endorsed; and

(b) That officers investigate options on how best to present the data in future 
reports.

39. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The Chief Executive introduced the report to endorse the Risk Escalation 
Protocol as part of the updated risk management framework considered in 
November 2020.

The protocol set out the expectations for escalating significant risk where it 
could not be mitigated or its rating managed/lowered.  Whilst this covered 
operational risks, risk registers were also maintained for key projects, and risk 
content was built into key committee reports to aid decision-making.  The 
systematic approach adopted during the emergency situation - recognised by the 
Committee, Members and Audit Wales - would continue when normal operational 
arrangements resumed and would be validated by Internal Audit work.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Janet Axworthy and 
seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the escalation protocol be endorsed.

40. AUDIT WALES - AUDIT PLAN 2021

The Chief Executive introduced the Audit Wales (AW) Audit Plan for 2021 
which set out the arrangements and responsibilities for proposed audit work for the 
Council during the year with timescales, costs and the audit teams responsible for 
carrying out the work.

The Corporate Finance Manager confirmed h
[...]
rts had been covered in the Annual Audit 
Summary considered at the previous meeting.

Sally Ellis sought assurance that arrangements were in place to monitor 
progress on actions arising from the reports, as this was not always clear.  The 
Chief Executive spoke of accountability by the relevant Chief Officer and Cabinet 
Member.  Whilst the Council reported formally on local reports, there was no 
requirement to do so for national reports, however Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees were able to put items of interest on their forward work programmes.  
The Chief Executive said that the report would be shared with Overview & Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs to highlight any areas of interest for report forward-
planning.

Page 11



The Chief Officer (Governance) said that the annual liaison meeting with 
Overview & Scrutiny Chairs - which had been delayed during the emergency 
situation - would be re-arranged as this was a useful mechanical for raising 
awareness of topics of interest.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Andy 
Dunbobbin and Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the Council’s response to external regulatory 
reports.

42. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

There were no members of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.45am

……………………………………..
Chairman

Page 12



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 2nd June 2021

Report Subject Certification of grants and returns 2019/20

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council’s external auditors, Audit Wales are required to report annually on the 
certification of grant claims and returns and the annual report for 2019/20 is 
appended to this report.  The number of grant claims certified has reduced 
significantly this year due to the Welsh Government no longer requiring 
certification of a number of its grant funded schemes.

The Finance Management Team and the services concerned have considered the 
report in detail and have addressed the specific findings contained in the report as 
required.

A number of recommendations have been made and all agreed management 
actions in response to the recommendations are in progress.

In relation to the overall grants total of £106.6m, the net adjustment to claims was 
a relatively small increase in the amount receivable to the Council of £133.

As a result of the reduced number of grants Internal Audit were asked to undertake 
a review of a sample of the remaining grants to provide additional assurance that 
adequate controls were in place and to help ensure that expenditure was being 
incurred in line with the relevant terms and conditions.  Two grants were identified 
for review 1) Concessionary Fares (Revenue) and 21st Century Schools (Capital).

The conclusions from Internal Audit provide additional assurance that relevant 
controls and procedures are in place for grant management activity and are 
included in the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to note the content of the Grant Claim Certification 
report for 2019/20 and the Internal Audit Review of Grants 2019/20.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2019/20

1.01 The Councils external auditors, Audit Wales are required to report annually 
on the certification of grant claims and returns and the annual report for 
2019/20 is appended to this report.  The number of grant claims certified 
has reduced significantly this year due to the Welsh Government no longer 
requiring certification of a number of its grant funded schemes.

1.02 The Finance Management Team and the services concerned have 
considered the report in detail and have addressed the specific findings in 
the report as required.

1.03 In relation to the overall grants total of £106.6m, the net adjustment to 
claims was a relatively small increase in the amount receivable to the 
Council of £133.

1.04 As in previous year
[...]
e and effective framework of governance, risk management and control. 
Audit work undertaken throughout the year is summarised within the report. A self-
assessment against the PSIAS, including a review of QAIP was undertaken and 
reported to the committee in January 2021. This report shows that Internal Audit 
generally conforms to the Standards, and the QAIP is in operation and effective in 
promoting continual improvement.

The report and opinion has been used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement, presented in another paper to this Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee is requested to consider the report and receive the Internal 
Audit annual opinion.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

1.01 The Internal Audit Manager is required to prepare a report giving the 
annual Internal Audit opinion and summarising the outcome of all Internal 
Audit work undertaken during the year. This is part of the framework of 
assurance that assist the Council in preparing the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2020/21.  

1.02 It also aids the Governance and Audit Committee in its role to review the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s systems of corporate governance, internal 
control and risk management and to make reports and raise actions to the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of those arrangements.

1.03 The report outlines the role of the Internal Audit team and the professional 
standards it must meet. It includes a statement that the team generally 
conforms to the PSIAS. It then gives the annual audit opinion.

For the year ending 31 March 2021, based on the work the Internal 
Audit Service has undertaken, the direct assurance from 
management and external assurance from Audit Wales, my opinion is 
that Flintshire County Council has an adequate and effective 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control.

1.04 The report covers the governance framework.  In detail this covers 
corpo
[...]
l to August and the revised Audit Plan in 
September sufficient work had been completed during the year to allow an assurance opinion to 
be provided.  

There have been no limitations made on the scope of Internal Audit coverage during the year.

2.2 Resources

At the start of the year in April 2020, the department was carrying one full time vacancy for the 
Principal Auditor who retired in 2018.  We experienced difficulties in recruiting to this post and for 
the interim the position was covered by the Principal Auditor in post and the Internal Audit 
Manager.  

In May 2020 the Principal Auditor post was advertised as a secondment to all Senior Auditors 
within the service and following a formal recruitment process this position was filled.  This has 
been a successful appointment with Principal Auditor already half way through their professional 
qualifications to become a Chartered Internal Auditor.  

In early 2021 our application for a further Graduate Trainee was successful, recruitment will 
commence in June 2021 and the Graduate Trainee will be in position by September 2021. 

Page 83



Flintshire Internal Audit Internal Audit Annual Report 

Year Ended 31 March 2021

5 | P a g e

There has been some long term sickness in the service, however overall there has been 
sufficient resources within the team to draw a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Flintshire County Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements.

2.3 Internal Audit Opinion

For the year ending 31 March 2021, based on the work the Internal Audit Service has 
undertaken, the direct assurance from management and external assurance from Audit 
Wales, my opinion is that Flintshire County Council has an adequate and effective 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control.

During 2020/21 we have not issued a ‘Red / Limited assurance’ opinion compared to previous 
years (2019/20 one audit, 2018/19 two audits, 2017/18 three audits
[...]
se Plan Lisa Brownbill

January 2021 Whistleblowing Policy Lisa Brownbill

November 2022 Financial Procedural Rules (Biennial) Sara Dulson

P
age 140


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Certification of Grants and Returns 2019/20
	Enc. 1 - Audit Wales Certification of Grants and Returns 2019-20

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Enc. 1 - AGS Part 1
	Enc. 2 - AGS Part 2

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Audit Committee Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action points

	11 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
2 JUNE 2021
Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 2 June 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson,
Martin White and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford
IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Education, Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet
Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Paul Johnson Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and Procurement, Chief Executive,
Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager, Corporate Finance Manager,
Head of Democratic Services (for minute number 7), Civic & Member Services
Officer and Democratic Services Officer
Gwilym Bury and Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Martin White proposed that Councillor Chris Dolphin be reappointed as Chairman of the Committee. This was seconded by Councillor
Arnold Woolley and on being put to the vote, was carried. No further nominations
were received.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Chris Dolphin be appointed as Chairman of the Committee.
(From this point, Councillor Dolphin chaired the remainder of the meeting)

2.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
The Chairman’s nomination to appoint Sally Ellis as Vice-Chair was
seconded by Councillor Martin White and on being put to the vote, was carried.
RESOLVED:
That Sally Ellis be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3.

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
The Committee was asked to approve changes to the Committee’s
membership to allow Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White to take the
places of Councillors Andy Dunbobbin and Paul Johnson following their recent
appointments to other roles. It was confirmed that both Members had completed
the requisite training.

RESOLVED:
That Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White replace Councillors Andy
Dunbobbin and Paul Johnson on the Governance and Audit Committee.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

5.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were approved, as
moved and seconded by Councillors Janet Axworthy and Joe Johnson.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

6.

CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2019/20
The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the Audit Wales annual report
on grant claim certification for the year ending 31 March 2020. There was a
significant reduction in the number of claims certified this year due to changes in
external audit priorities set by Welsh Government (WG).
Of the overall grants total of £106.6m, the net adjustment to claims was a
relatively small increase in the amount receivable to the Council of £133. The
findings and recommendations from the report were being progressed through a
series of actions contained in the agreed management action plan. Given the
reduced number of grant claims, Internal Audit colleagues had been asked to
review a sample of the remaining grants; those findings helped to provide
additional assurance on controls, and compliance with terms and conditions.
Mike Whiteley of Audit Wales summarised the main findings and
confirmed that audit work had not been impacted by two of the claims submitted
after the deadline due to the emergency situation. He advised that the overall fee
for the certification work was lower than anticipated and that there had been
positive engagement with Council officers throughout the process. On the
requirement by WG to establish the accuracy of landlord certification for Empty
Property Relief (recommendation 5), discussions had taken place with officers on
the approach taken by the Council which was considered reasonable and had not
warranted any follow-up action.
In response to questions from Allan Rainford, Mike Whiteley summarised
the sample testing method used for housing subsidy claims on which the issues
were currently being resolved. Some errors on Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
rent rebates were inevitable due to the number of claims and changes throughout
the year. However it was important to note there was clear evidence of ongoing
training within teams to deal with those issues. In response to a query on
recommendation 5 on non-domestic rates, it was reported that around 1,000
empty properties were included in the relevant section of the claim form.

On the Internal Audit review, the Corporate Finance Manager provided
clarification on an issue relating to the Concessionary Travel Grant and confirmed
that workforce training was in place and procedures reviewed to ensure that
claims were certified at the required level.
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Martin White and
seconded by Sally Ellis.
RESOLVED:
That the content of the Grant Claim Certification report for 2019/20 and the
Internal Audit Review of Grants 2019/20 be noted.
7.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
The Internal Audit Manager presented the Annual Government Statement
(AGS) 2020/21 which would accompany the Statement of Accounts. As
requested, the approach for developing the AGS had been extended this year to
include participation by Members of the Committee through a challenge
workshop. The main changes to the AGS were summarised and outcomes from
the workshop included agreement for further changes to the process for future
years.
In welcoming the simplified format of the document, Sally Ellis gave
examples of further improvements and she asked that the points raised at the
workshop be more clearly reflected in the AGS. Officers agreed that comments
raised at future workshops would be noted to demonstrate how they were
applied.
Sally Ellis sought assurance that feedback from the workshop on the risks
around a particular service were being addressed in the most appropriate way.
The Chief Officer (Governance) said that this specific risk and associated
mitigating actions had been identified as a strategic issue in the second part of
the AGS.
The Chief Executive gave assurance that actions on this risk would be
recorded in more detail and that he was leading work on scoping a performance
review with the service. Whilst this was not under the remit of the Governance &
Audit Committee, the Internal Audit Manager would provide support on the
assessment of performance. In acknowledging the need to improve the
readability of the AGS, he referred to the prescribed format and the importance of
delivering the key issues within the document.
In response to questions from Allan Rainford on actions for defining
outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits
(Principle C in the AGS), the Internal Audit Manager provided clarification on
changes implemented due to the emergency period.
On the mitigation of risks on strategic issues within the AGS for 2019/20,
the Chief Executive said that information previously shared with the Committee
on recovery objectives and risk management had been subject to regular review

by Overview & Scrutiny. The role of the newly formed Recovery Committee
would be to oversee risk management to full recovery during the next year and
the recently adopted Council Plan demonstrated forward planning despite
disruptions to strategy and continuity.
The Chief Officer (Governance) and Corporate Finance Manager
responded to specific queries on actions taken to replenish reserve levels held by
the Council and managing financial risks during the emergency period.
The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Janet
Axworthy and Martin White.
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be attached to the Statement of
Accounts and recommended to Council for adoption.
8.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which summarised the
outcome of audit work undertaken during 2020/21, compliance with standards
and the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.
Based on the work undertaken by Internal Audit, the direct assurance from
management and external assurance from Audit Wales, the audit opinion was
that the Council had an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk
management and internal control. In reaching this opinion, the Internal Audit
Manager had taken into consideration a number of factors including the results of
work undertaken by Internal Audit and Audit Wales. Amongst the key areas
highlighted were the level of audit coverage during the year and overall position
of assurance opinions and actions raised across portfolios.
The Chief Officer (Governance) said that the emergency situation had led
to more proactive auditing throughout that period which contributed towards the
audit opinion stated.
The Chief Executive said that the report was reassuring in demonstrating
the Council’s resilience in the control environment during the emergency situation
and that it reflected well on the Internal Audit service which was held in high
regard.
The Internal Audit Manager responded to a question from Sally Ellis about
the challenges during the emergency situation and spoke about the effectiveness
of moving to different ways of working. The Chief Executive’s lead role on risk
management during the emergency was noted.
In response to a question from Allan Rainford, the Internal Audit Manager
confirmed that the deferred audits had been included in available resources
within the Audit Plan for 2021/22. She provided an update on resources within
her team.

Councillor Paul Johnson took the opportunity to commend the Internal
Audit team for their continuity of work during the emergency period.
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Joe Johnson and
seconded by Sally Ellis.
RESOLVED:
That the report and Internal Audit annual opinion be noted.
9.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Internal Audit Manager presented the regular report showing progress
against the Plan, final reports issued, action tracking, performance indicators and
current investigations.
Since the last report, there were no Red (limited assurance) reports and
only one Amber Red (some assurance) report on the loss of O Licence in
Streetscene & Transportation. Following concerns raised at the previous
meeting, the number of overdue actions had been reviewed and raised with the
Chief Officer Team for investigation, resulting in significant progress. Whilst this
was a positive outcome, the review had been time consuming for the Internal
Audit team and reinforced the need for managers to keep their portfolio actions
under regular review.
This action for managers would be picked up by the Chief Executive who
said that the outcome demonstrated that many of the actions had in fact been
completed but not confirmed as such.
Sally Ellis thanked officers for their work on this. She queried why the
Amber/Red report did not appear to be included on the relevant Overview &
Scrutiny forward work programme and asked that the item be referred to ensure
monitoring of progress on actions. The Internal Audit Manager agreed to liaise
with Overview & Scrutiny.
The recommendation was moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by
Councillor Joe Johnson.
RESOLVED:
That the report be accepted.

10.

ACTION TRACKING
The Internal Audit Manager presented an update on actions arising from
previous meetings.
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Janet Axworthy and
seconded by Allan Rainford.

RESOLVED:
That the report be accepted.
11.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work
Programme for consideration, including movements since the last report.
Sally Ellis referred to some items within the Action Tracking report that
were due to be reported back to the Committee. The Internal Audit Manager
agreed to schedule items into the forward work programme where possible,
noting that some were ongoing.
The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by
Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White.
RESOLVED:

12.

(a)

That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b)

That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and ViceChair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS
There were no members of the press in attendance.
The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.10am

……………………………………..
Chairman

